

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-5142 (consolidated with No. 17-5164)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DENNIS BLACK, CHARLES CUNNINGHAM, KENNETH HOLLIS, AND
DELPHI SALARIED RETIREES ASSOCIATION,*Respondents-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (Judge Emmet G. Sullivan)

**APPELLEES' MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED APPEALS,
FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE IN ANY APPEAL, OR FOR DENIAL OF
ANY MANDAMUS PETITION INsofar AS THE COURT CONSTRUES
ANY APPEAL AS A MANDAMUS PETITION**

Anthony F. Shelley
Timothy P. O'Toole
Michael N. Khalil
MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED
900 Sixteenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 626-5800
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801
Email: ashelley@milchev.com

July 31, 2017

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS TREASURY’S APPEALS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION	7
II. IF THE COURT HAS APPELLATE JURISDICTION, IT SHOULD SUMMARILY AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDERS REQUIRING PRODUCTION OF THE ALLEGEDLY PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS	12
III. IF THE COURT CONSTRUES THE NOTICES OF APPEAL AS MANDAMUS PETITIONS, THE COURT SHOULD DENY MANDAMUS	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LENGTH LIMITS	<i>post</i>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	<i>post</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Billman v. Comm'r</i> , 847 F.2d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	20
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Page (In re Naranjo)</i> , 768 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	9
<i>Corporacion Insular de Seguros v. Garcia</i> , 876 F.2d 254 (1st Cir. 1989).....	9, 10
<i>Ctr. for Effective Gov't v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013).....	19
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Dhiab v. Obama</i> , 787 F.3d 563 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	20
<i>Hooker v. Continental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 965 F.2d 903 (10th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20, 22
<i>In re Kessler</i> , 100 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10, 11, 21
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	13, 16

<i>Nat'l Super Spuds, Inc. v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 591 F.2d 174 (2d Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Newton v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	19
<i>Petroleos Mexicanos v. Crawford Enters., Inc.</i> , 826 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Reise v. Board of Regents</i> , 957 F.2d 293 (7th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6, 10, 14, 15, 18, 19, 21
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10, 21
<i>Sik Gaek, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 789 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>United States v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 666 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	11
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 402 U.S. 530 (1971).....	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911, 7, 8

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 2120

D.C. Cir. R. 812
